

GAHC010251552025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/599/2025**

ABDUL BACHIT  
S/O LT. HAZI TAFAZZUL ALI, R/O VILL KABARIBUND, P.O AND P.S-  
PATHARKANDI, DISTRICT- KARIMGANJ, PIN- 788724, ASSAM

VERSUS

CHANDAN SARMA AND 4 ORS.  
SPECIAL COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY, PUBLIC WORKS  
DEPARTMENT (BUILDING, HEALTH AND EDUCATION), GOVT OF ASSAM,  
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006

2: PATIBANDLA ASHOK BABU  
IAS  
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 781006

3: JAYANT NARLIKAR  
IAS  
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
FINANCE DEPARTMENT  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 781006

4: SMT CHANDANA BASUMATARY  
SPECIAL CHIEF ENGINEER (BUILDING  
HEALTH AND EDUCATION)  
PUBLIC WORKS DIVISION  
CHANDMARI  
GUWAHATI- 781003

5:BIMAN CHANDRA DAS  
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT  
SRIBHUMI TERRITORIAL BUILDING DIVISION  
DISTRICT SRIBHUM

**For the petitioner (s) : Mr. I. Alam, Advocate**

For the respondent (s) : Mr. B. Gogoi, AAG

BEFORE  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**  
ORDER

19.11.2025

This is an application filed alleging willful and deliberate violation to the order dated 26.03.2025 passed in WP(C) No.901/2024 whereby this Court had directed to carry out re-verification of the outstanding dues of the petitioner, and thereupon, pay the admitted amount to the petitioner within a period of four months from the date of receipt of the certified copy of the order.

2. It is the case of the petitioner that on 11.04.2025, the respondents were duly intimated about the order. The learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that this can also be seen from the communication dated 22.05.2025 issued by the Chief Engineer, PWD (H&E). The learned counsel for the petitioner

further submitted that as no payment has been made thereupon, even after the expiry of four months, the present petition has been filed.

3. This Court has requested Mr. B. Gogoi, the learned Standing Counsel of the PWD to obtain instructions as to whether the order passed by this Court dated 26.03.2025 in WP(C) No.901/2024 has been duly complied with or not.

4. A copy of the contempt application be served upon Mr. B. Gogoi, the learned Standing Counsel, PWD during the course of the day.

5. List this matter again on 03.12.2025 for an update showing the name of Mr. B. Gogoi, the learned Standing Counsel of the PWD in the cause list.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**